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DECISION AND REASONS 

Introduction 

This matter proceeded by way of an uncontested hearing before the Discipline Tribunal and the Appeals 
Tribunal. The Hearing Panel has reviewed the Agreed Statement of Facts and considered the submissions 
and written materials of the Parties and hereby makes the following Order: 

1 Independent legal counsel to the Panel is Mr. Edward Marrocco 
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Order: 

1 Motorland Auto Sales Inc. (“the Dealer”) has breached Sections 7(1), 9(1) and 9(3) of the Code of 
Ethics, O. Reg. 332/08. 

2 Boris Markhevka (“Mr. Markhevka”) has breached Sections 6(2), 9(1) and 9(3) of the Code of 
Ethics, O. Reg 332/08 by. 

3 Motorland Auto Sales Inc. (the “Dealer”) shall pay a fine in the amount of $7,500 no later than 
ninety (90) calendar days from the date of the Discipline Tribunal’s Order. 

4 Mr. Markhevka shall pay a fine in the amount of $1,000 no later than ninety (90) calendar days 
from the date of the Discipline Tribunal’s Order. 

5 Mr. Markhevka shall successfully complete the MVDA Key Elements Course no later than ninety 
(90) calendar days from the date of the Discipline Tribunal’s Order.

6 The Dealer shall offer to all current and future salespersons, employed by the Dealer, to fund their 
completion of the Automotive Certification Course, no later than ninety (90) calendar days from the date 
of the Discipline Tribunal’s Order. 

I OVERVIEW 

7 This matter proceeded on the basis of an Agreed Statement of Facts, dated March 7, 2025 as well 
as a joint submission on penalty. The allegations are set out in a Notice of Complaint, dated April 25, 2024 
(enclosed as Appendix “A” to these reasons). Although the Agreed Statement of Facts refers to a Notice of 
Complaint dated April 26, 2024, the Panel is satisfied that this is nothing more than a typographical error 
and that the admissions refer to the April 25 document.  

8 At the outset of the hearing, the respondents confirmed through counsel that they admitted the 
allegations from the Notice of Complaint as set out in the Agreed Statement of Facts. For clarity, the Agreed 
Statement of Facts states in relevant part as follows: 

The Dealer has breached the following: 

• Sections 7(1), 9(1) and 9(3) of the Code of Ethics, O. Reg. 332/08

Mr. Markhevka has breached the following: 

• Sections 6(2), 9(1) and 9(3) of the Code of Ethics, O. Reg. 332/08

Amendment/ Withdrawals: 

The Notice of Complaint (“NoC”) dated April 26, 2024, is amended to reflect that the On-
tario Motor Vehicle Industry Council (“OMVIC”) replaces the Registrar, MVDA 2002 as a 
party to this proceeding. 
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The allegations contained in paragraphs 14-45, 56-88 of the NoC, are hereby withdrawn. 

Background:  

1. Motorland Auto Sales Inc. (the “Dealer”) was first registered as a motor vehicle
dealer on or about March 27, 2001.

2. Boris Markhevka (“Markhevka”) was first registered as a salesperson on or about
May 21,1998. Since in or around February 2001, Markhevka has been an Officer and the Per-
son in Charge of the day-to-day activities of the Dealer.

Prior OMVIC Communications: 

3. As a result of several consumer complaints concerning the condition of the vehicles 
being sold by the Dealer, the Registrar issued a warning letter on or about October 6, 2016, 
advising the Dealer how to address the issues. 

Dealer’s Non-compliance: 

Consumer Complaint A: 

Vehicle Condition 

4. On or about May 3, 2022, Consumer A purchased a 2012 BMW X1 (VIN# ***
R81043) from the Dealer. Consumer A paid an additional $499 for safety certification.

5. On or about May 7, 2022, Consumer A picked up the vehicle. Shortly after that,
Consumer A began to experience mechanical issues with the vehicle. As such, Consumer A
had a third-party facility inspect the vehicle.

6. On or about May 19, 2022, Consumer A received a report from the third-party facil-
ity, which disclosed issues with the vehicle. A safety inspection was conducted on the vehicle,
but the vehicle failed, specifically in relation to its power steering belt and fluid, and suspen-
sion.

7. The Dealer failed to disclose material facts regarding the existing condition issues
of the vehicle. This is contrary to section 42(25) of the Ontario Reg. 333/08. The Dealer also
failed to provide a vehicle that is fit for its intended use, contrary to section 15 of the Sale of
Goods Act.

8. As a result of the above-mentioned, the Dealer acted contrary to sections 7(1), 9(1)
and 9(3) of the Code of Ethics.

Failure to reply to Registrar’s request for information. 
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9. On or about May 25, 2022, Consumer A contacted OMVIC with concerns about the
vehicle's condition. Consumer A complained that the vehicle broke down approximately 6
hours after it was picked up from the Dealer.

10. On or about September 7, 2022, a representative of the Registrar requested that the
Dealer provide certain relevant documents pertaining to the consumer’s complaint, including:

a. Retail Bill of Sale
b. Any repair and reconditioning records for this vehicle
c. Wholesale Bill of Sale (or Trade-in disclosure form)
d. The Safety inspection report
e. The Safety Standards Certificate

11. On or about September 30, 2022, and October 6, 2022, the Dealer was reminded by
the Registrar’s representative, to provide the documents specified in paragraph 10 above.

12. On or about October 6, 2022, Markhevka provided a screenshot of the vehicle report
on Trade Rev.

13. Despite another reminder on or about October 11, 2022, the Dealer failed to provide
the remaining documents. This is contrary to section 14(3) of the Act and therefore sections
9(1) and 9(3) of the Code of Ethics.

Consumer Complaint D: 

Vehicle condition 

14. On or about November 20,2022, Consumer D purchased a 2014 Subaru Impreza
WRX (VIN# ***202014) from the Dealer. Consumer D paid an additional $499 for safety
certification.

15. Shortly after taking the vehicle, Consumer D began to experience mechanical issues
with the vehicle, specifically pertaining to the engine.

16. On or about December 5, 2022, the vehicle was returned to the Dealer’s mechanic
for repairs, in accordance with the Dealer’s instructions. Consumer D was advised that the
vehicle required some repairs.

17. The Dealer refused to cover the cost of repairs, citing Consumer D’s driving as the
cause of the mechanical issues.

18. As such, the Dealer failed to disclose to Consumer D that the vehicle’s engine re-
quired repairs, as required pursuant to section 42(13) of O. Reg. 333/08. The Dealer thereby
acted contrary to sections 7(1), 9(1) and 9(3) of the Code of Ethics.

Failure to reply to Registrar’s request for information. 

19. On or about December 15, 2022, Consumer D filed a complaint with OMVIC, al-
leging issues regarding the vehicle’s condition.
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20. On or around March 9, 2023, a representative of the Registrar requested that the
Dealer provide documents including the wholesale bill of sale and any repair and/or recondi-
tioning records pertinent to the consumer's complaint.

21. The wholesale bill of sale indicated that the engine required repairs. However,
Dealer advised the Registrar’s representative, that the engine had been fixed.

22. On or about April 3, 2023, the Registrar’s representative requested the Dealer to
provide repair and reconditioning records as well as its final position.

23. Despite reminders sent on or about April 5, April 13, April 24 and April 27, 2023,
the Dealer failed to provide the repair and reconditioning records as well as its final position.
This is contrary to section 14(3) of the Act and therefore sections 9(1) and 9(3) of the Code of
Ethics.

Markhevka’s Non-compliance: 

24. Markhevka, while handling the complaints with OMVIC and acting as the person 
in charge, failed to ensure that the Dealer conducted its business in compliance with the Act, 
its regulations, and the Code of Ethics and thus personally contravened sections 6(2), 9(1) 
and 9(3) of the Code of Ethics

25. As particularized above, the Dealer has violated the following section of the Code 
of Ethics, as it relates to advertising only:

Compliance 
7. (1) A registrant shall ensure that all documents used by the registrant in the course of a 
trade in a motor vehicle are current and comply with the law.

26. As particularized above, the Dealer and Markhevka have violated the following 
section of the Code of Ethics, as it relates to advertising only:

Professionalism 
s. 9(1) In carrying on business, a registrant shall not engage in any act or omission that, hav-
ing regard to all of the circumstances, would reasonably be regarded as disgraceful, dishon-
ourable, unprofessional or unbecoming of a registrant.

s. 9(3) A registrant shall use the registrant’s best efforts to prevent error, misrepresentation, 
fraud or any unethical practice in respect of a trade in a motor vehicle.

27. As particularized above, Markhevka has violated the following section of the Code 
of Ethics, as it relates to advertising only:

Accountability 
s. 6(2) A registered salesperson shall not do or omit to do anything that causes the registered 
motor vehicle dealer who employs or retains the salesperson to contravene this Regulation or 
any applicable law with respect to trading in motor vehicles.
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II Decision of the Hearing Panel 

9 Having reviewed and considered the Agreed Statement of Facts, the admissions confirmed through 
counsel and the submissions of the Parties, the Hearing Panel is satisfied that the evidence contained in the 
Agreed Statement of Facts substantiates that: (1) the Dealer has breached Sections 7(1), 9(1) and 9(3) of 
the Code of Ethics, O. Reg. 332/08. It is also satisfied that Mr. Markhevka has breached Sections 6(2), 9(1) 
and 9(3) of the Code of Ethics, O. Reg. 332/08. 

10 Although the respondents were not present, they were represented by capable counsel who 
confirmed on the record that he was duly authorized and instructed to confirm the admissions contained in 
the Agreed Statement of Facts on his clients’ behalf. The Hearing Panel conducted a plea inquiry and 
accordingly had no doubt that the admissions provided through counsel were voluntary, informed, and 
unequivocal. The Panel made findings consistent with the admissions contained in the Agreed Statement 
of Facts. 

 
III Decision and Reasons on Penalty 

11 The penalty phase of the proceeding immediately and the Hearing Panel was presented with a joint 
submission on penalty (the “JSP”) which provided as follows: 

1. Motorland Auto Sales Inc. (the “Dealer”) shall pay a fine in the amount of $7,500 no later than 
ninety (90) calendar days from the date of the Discipline Tribunal’s Order. 

2. Boris Markhevka (“Markhevka”) shall pay a fine in the amount of $1,000 no later than ninety 
(90) calendar days from the date of the Discipline Tribunal’s Order. 

3. Markhevka shall successfully complete the MVDA Key Elements Course no later than ninety 
(90) calendar days from the date of the Discipline Tribunal’s Order. 

4. The Dealer shall offer to all current and future salespersons, employed by the Dealer, to fund 
their completion of the Automotive Certification Course, no later than ninety (90) calendar days 
from the date of the Discipline Tribunal’s Order. 

12 The Panel accepted the JSP before the conclusion of the hearing and made an order consistent with 
its terms. 

13 The penalty proposed in the JSP speaks to all the relevant objectives of a proper penalty order. It 
addresses specific deterrence by imposing fines on both respondents. Those fines are, in our view, also 
substantial enough to signal to the broader profession that the types of breaches arising in this case will be 
taken seriously and met with significant penalties. This approach should accordingly deter other registrants 
from engaging in similar conduct.  

14 The JSP also appropriately contains remedial provisions. It requires Mr. Markhevka to complete 
the MVDA Key Elements course and the Dealer to offer all current and future salespeople a funded 
opportunity to complete the Automotive Certification Course. In this regard, the JSP promotes rehabilitation 
and will hopefully prevent any recurrence or further breaches on the part of these respondents. 
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15 The Panel has also considered the applicable aggravating and mitigating factors in this case. We 
acknowledge that the respondents have prior discipline history from 2018 for unrelated matters. We agree 
with the parties that in this situation the prior history does not render the JSP inappropriate. In a different 
case, it would be perfectly appropriate to treat prior findings of Code breaches as aggravating factors on 
penalty however the Panel is persuaded by both parties that it need not do so in this case. The Panel also 
acknowledges that the respondents made admissions and reached agreements with OMVIC which saved 
the time and cost of a contested proceeding. 

16 Lastly, we are satisfied that the JSP is not disproportionate. The terms contained in the JSP are not 
inconsistent with other decisions of this Tribunal made in similar cases. 

17 In conclusion, there is nothing in the JSP which the Panel finds could be inconsistent with the public 
interest or in any way undermine the publicly perceived integrity of this Tribunal. Accordingly, although 
we accept the JSP without concern, we acknowledge that it would not, in any event, have the met high 
threshold necessary to justify a rejection. 

I, Greg Flude, sign this decision and reasons on behalf of the members of the Discipline Panel as set out 
below. 

Greg Flude, Chair Date: October 16, 2025 

Panel Members: 
Paul Eros, Vice Chair 
Mike Ball, Vice Chair 



Appendix “A” 



VIA E-MAIL 

IN THE MATTER OF  

THE VIOLATION OF THE CODE OF ETHICS and Standards of Business Practice 

TO:   Motorland Auto Sales Inc. 
 3875 Keele Street 
 Toronto, ON 
 M3J 1N6 

   AND TO:  Boris Markhevka 

NOTICE OF COMPLAINT 

Take notice that pursuant to section 17 of the Motor Vehicle Dealers Act, 2002, (“the Act”), the 
Registrar is issuing a Notice of Complaint against Motorland Auto Sales Inc. and Boris 
Markhevka, for violating the Code of Ethics, as set out in Ontario Regulation 332/08. 

REASONS 

Section 17 of the Act establishes a Discipline Committee and empowers the Discipline Committee 
to deal with breaches of the Code of Ethics. The Code of Ethics applies to all Dealers and 
Salespeople registered under the Motor Vehicle Dealers Act, 2002. Any Registrants that disregard 
or violate the Code of Ethics are subject to having their conduct reviewed by the Discipline 
Committee. The Code of Ethics requires that all Registrants conduct business with Integrity, 
Accountability, Compliance, Respect and Professionalism as well as ensuring that minimum 
requirements are met when it comes to Disclosure in Marketing and the Disclosure of Information 
in Contracts of Sale and Lease. Motorland Auto Sales Inc. and Boris Markhevka have violated 
one or more of the principles of the Code of Ethics and should therefore have their conduct 
reviewed by the Discipline Committee. 

PARTICULARS 

The reasons for this notice are: 

Background: 

1. Motorland Auto Sales Inc. (the “Dealer”) was first registered as a motor vehicle dealer
on or about March 27, 2001.

2. Boris Markhevka (“Markhevka”) was first registered as a salesperson on or about May
21,1998. Since in or around February 2001, Markhevka has been an Officer and the
Person in Charge of the day-to-day activities of the Dealer.



Prior OMVIC Communications: 

3. As a result of several consumer complaints concerning the condition of the vehicles being
sold by the Dealer, the Registrar issued a warning letter on or about October 6, 2016,
advising the Dealer how to address the issues. The warning letter is attached hereto as
Schedule “A”.

Dealer’s Non-compliance: 

Consumer Complaint A: 

Vehicle Condition 

4. On or about May 3, 2022, Consumer A purchased a 2012 BMW X1 (VIN# *** R81043)
from the Dealer. Consumer A paid an additional $499 for safety certification.

5. On or about May 7, 2022, Consumer A picked up the vehicle. Shortly after that,
Consumer A began to experience mechanical issues with the vehicle. As such,
Consumer A had a third-party facility inspect the vehicle.

6. On or about May 19,2022, Consumer A received a report from the third-party facility,
which disclosed issues with the vehicle. The report also indicated that the vehicle
required $9,599.20 in repairs. A safety inspection was conducted on the vehicle, but the
vehicle failed, specifically its relation its power steering belt and fluid, and suspension.

7. The Dealer failed to disclose material facts regarding the existing condition issues of the
vehicle. This is contrary to section 42(25) of the Ontario Reg. 333/08. The Dealer also
failed to provide a vehicle that is fit for its intended use, contrary to section 15 of the
Sale of Goods Act.

8. As a result of the above-mentioned, the Dealer acted contrary to sections 7(1), 9(1) and
9(3) of the Code of Ethics.

Failure to reply to Registrar’s request for information.

9. On or about May 25, 2022, Consumer A contacted OMVIC with concerns about the
vehicle's condition. Consumer A complained that the vehicle broke down approximately
6 hours after it was picked up from the Dealer.

10. On or about September 7, 2022, a representative of the Registrar requested that the
Dealer provide certain relevant documents pertaining to the consumer’s complaint,
including:

a. Retail Bill of Sale
b. Any repair and reconditioning records for this vehicle
c. Wholesale Bill of Sale (or Trade-in disclosure form)
d. The Safety inspection report
e. The Safety Standards Certificate

11. On or about September 30, 2022, and October 6, 2022, the Dealer was reminded by
the Registrar’s representative, to provide the documents specified in paragraph 10
above.

12. On or about October 6, 2022, Markhevka provided a screenshot of the vehicle report on
Trade Rev.

13. Despite another reminder on or about October 11, 2022, the Dealer failed to provide the
remaining documents. This is contrary to section 14(3) of the Act and therefore sections
9(1) and 9(3) of the Code of Ethics.



   
 

  
 

 Consumer Complaint B: 
  
 Vehicle condition 
 

14. On or about June 15, 2022, Consumer B purchased a 2013 Subaru BRZ (VIN# *** 
600649) from the Dealer. Consumer B paid an additional $499 for safety certification. 
 

15. Shortly after picking the vehicle, Consumer B began to experience mechanical issues 
with the vehicle. As a result, the vehicle was returned to the Dealer to be repaired.  

 
16. The Dealer advised that the vehicle had been repaired but failed to provide Consumer 

B with any document to support this claim. 
 

17. After picking up the vehicle, Consumer B again reported mechanical issues with the 
vehicle.  

 
18. The Dealer failed to disclose material facts regarding the existing condition issues of the 

vehicle. This is contrary to section 42(25) of the Ontario Reg. 333/08. The Dealer also 
failed to provide a vehicle that is fit for its intended use, contrary to section 15 of the 
Sale of Goods Act. 

 
19. As a result of the above-mentioned, Dealer acted contrary to sections 7(1), 9(1) and 9(3) 

of the Code of Ethics. 
 

20. On or about August 1, 2022, the vehicle was returned to the Dealer; however, the Dealer 
refused to cover the cost of repairs, alleging Consumer B’s driving as the cause of the 
mechanical issues. 
 
Failure to reply to Registrar’s request for information. 
 

21. On or about August 12, 2022, Consumer B filed a complaint with OMVIC, alleging issues 
pertaining to the vehicle’s condition. 

 
22. On or about November 9, 2022, a representative of the Registrar requested that the 

Dealer provide certain relevant documents pertaining to the consumer’s complaint, 
including: 
a. Bill of Sale 
b. Wholesale bill of sale 
c. Any repair and/or reconditioning records. 

 
23. On or about January 30, 2023, the Registrar’s representative again requested the 

above-referenced documents. 
 

24. On or about February 1, 2023, Markhevka provided the retail bill of sale, the wholesale 
bill of sale and a copy of vehicle’s repair estimate provided by the Dealer’s mechanic on 
or about August 1, 2022.  

 
25. The Dealer however failed to provide other repair/reconditioning records including 

records of repair purportedly done earlier. 
 

26. Despite reminders sent on or about March 14, April 3, April 24 and April 27, 2023, the 
Dealer failed to provide the repair/reconditioning records.  

 
27. On or about April 3, 2023, a representative of the Registrar requested that the Dealer 

provide its final position on the matter. 
 

28. Despite reminders sent on or about April 13, April 24 and April 27, 2023, the Dealer 
failed to provide its final position.  

 
 



   
 

  
 

29. The Dealer’s failure to provide its final position and the repair/reconditioning records is 
contrary to section 14(3) of the Act and therefore sections 9(1) and 9(3) of the Code of 
Ethics. 
 

       Consumer Complaint C: 
 Vehicle condition 

30. On or about August 12, 2022, Consumer C purchased a 2012 BMW X5 (VIN# 
***754562) from the Dealer. Consumer C paid an additional $499 for safety certification. 
 

31. Consumer C discovered certain mechanical issues with the vehicle. As a result, the 
Dealer arranged for the vehicle to be inspected by its mechanic.  

 
32. The inspection took place on or about August 22, 2022, and no mechanical issues were 

identified at that time.  
 

33. However, the mechanical issues persisted with the vehicle. 
 

34. On or about September 7, 2022, Consumer C had the vehicle inspected at a BMW 
facility where it was found that the vehicle had serious mechanical issues. Consumer C 
paid about $211.29 for a diagnosis and for some repairs to be completed. 
 

35. On or about September 19, 2022, Consumer C paid approximately $3,997.16 for further 
repairs. Nevertheless, Consumer C was advised that the vehicle still required 
approximately $12,024.31 in repairs in order to resolve the vehicle’s mechanical issues. 

 
36. The Dealer failed to disclose material facts regarding the existing condition issues of the 

vehicle. This is contrary to section 42(25) of the Ontario Reg. 333/08. The Dealer also 
failed to provide a vehicle that is fit for its intended use, contrary to section 15 of the 
Sale of Goods Act. 

37. As a result of the above-mentioned, the Dealer acted contrary to sections 7(1), 9(1) and 
9(3) of the Code of Ethics. 
 

38. On or about September 30, 2023, Consumer C contacted the Dealer regarding the 
amount required for repairing the vehicle but did not receive a response. 
 

Failure to reply to Registrar’s request for information. 
 

39. On or about September 30, 2022, Consumer C filed a complaint with OMVIC, alleging 
issues regarding the vehicle’s condition.   
 

40. On or about January 17, 2023, the Dealer requested that the vehicle be returned to the 
Dealer’s mechanic for inspection.  
 

41. On or about January 20, 2023, a representative of the Registrar requested the Dealer 
to provide the inspection report.  

 
42. The inspection took place on or about January 23, 2023. 

 
43. However, the Dealer, failed to provide this information, contrary to section 14(3) of the 

Act and therefore sections 9(1) and 9(3) of the Code of Ethics. 
  

44. On or about April 3, 2023, the Registrar’s representative requested that the Dealer 
provide repair and reconditioning records. 

 
45. Despite reminders sent on or about April 5, April 13, April 24 and April 27, 2023, the 

Dealer failed to provide the repair and reconditioning records, contrary to section 14(3) 
of the Act and it therefore violated sections 9(1) and 9(3) of the Code of Ethics. 

 



   
 

  
 

Consumer Complaint D: 
 
 Vehicle condition 
 
46. On or about November 20,2022, Consumer D purchased a 2014 Subaru Impreza WRX 

(VIN# ***202014) from the Dealer. Consumer D paid an additional $499 for safety 
certification. 

 
47. Shortly after taking the vehicle, Consumer D began to experience mechanical issues 

with the vehicle, specifically pertaining to the engine. 
 

48. On or about December 5, 2022, the vehicle was returned to the Dealer’s mechanic for 
repairs, in accordance with the Dealer’s instructions. Consumer D was advised that the 
vehicle required about $8,000.00 in repairs.   
 

49. The Dealer refused to cover the cost of repairs, citing Consumer D’s driving as the cause 
of the mechanical issues. 

 
50. As such, the Dealer failed to disclose to Consumer D that the vehicle’s engine required 

repairs, as required pursuant to section 42(13) of O. Reg. 333/08. The Dealer thereby 
acted contrary to sections 7(1), 9(1) and 9(3) of the Code of Ethics. 

 
Failure to reply to Registrar’s request for information. 
 

51. On or about December 15, 2022, Consumer D filed a complaint with OMVIC, alleging 
issues regarding the vehicle’s condition. 

 
52. On or around March 9, 2023, a representative of the Registrar requested that the Dealer 

provide documents including the wholesale bill of sale and any repair and/or 
reconditioning records pertinent to the consumer's complaint. 

 
53. The wholesale bill of sale indicated that the engine required repairs. However, Dealer 

advised the Registrar’s representative, that the engine had been fixed. 
 

54. On or about April 3, 2023, the Registrar’s representative requested the Dealer to provide 
repair and reconditioning records as well as its final position. 

 
55. Despite reminders sent on or about April 5, April 13, April 24 and April 27, 2023, the 

Dealer failed to provide the repair and reconditioning records as well as its final position. 
This is contrary to section 14(3) of the Act and therefore sections 9(1) and 9(3) of the 
Code of Ethics. 

 

      Consumer Complaint E: 
 

56. On or about September 24,2022, Consumer E purchased a 2015 Lexus IS 250 (VIN# 
**016479) from the Dealer. Consumer E paid a $1,000 deposit upon signing the bill of 
sale. 
 

57. Customer E, however, was unable to take delivery of the vehicle soon after purchase. 
Consumer E was later notified by the Dealer that the vehicle had been re-sold. 
 

58. On or about December 19, 2022, Consumer E demanded a refund for the deposit. 
However, the Dealer failed to refund the deposit. 

 
59. On or about December 27, 2022, Consumer E filed a complaint with OMVIC regarding 

the Dealer’s failure to refund the deposit. 
 



   
 

  
 

60. On or about January 20, 2023, the Dealer advised a representative of the Registrar that 
the Dealer had decided to keep the deposit, citing expenses incurred due to Consumer 
E’s non-acceptance of the vehicle (‘liquidated damages').  

 
61. On or about January 24, 2023, the Dealer provided the re-sale bill of sale which 

indicated that the vehicle was sold for $255 more than Consumer E's original purchase 
price. 

 
62. On or about April 3, 2023, the Registrar’s representative requested the Dealer provide 

its supporting documentation for the ‘liquidated damages’ claimed. 
 

63. Despite reminders sent on or about April 13, April 24 and April 27, 2023, the Dealer 
failed to provide the supporting documentation for the damages claimed. This is contrary 
to section 14(3) of the Act, and therefore sections 9(1) and 9(3) of the Code of Ethics. 

 
Consumer Complaint F: 

 
 

64. On or about December 29, 2022, Consumer F purchased a 2013 Subaru Outback 3.6R 
Limited (VIN# *** 280839) from the Dealer. Consumer F paid an additional $499 for 
safety certification. 
 

65. Shortly after taking possession of the vehicle, Consumer F began to experience 
mechanical issues with the vehicle. 

 
66. On or about January 19, 2023, Consumer F sent the vehicle to her mechanic for an 

inspection. The inspection identified the following issues: 
a. Hole in Subframe 
b. Rear brake lines leaking 
c. Right rear wheel bearing 
d. Oil leak 
e. Coolant return tube seeping. 

 
67. The Dealer failed to disclose on the bill of sale that the vehicle required repair to the 

subframe. This is contrary to section 42(13) of the Ontario Reg. 333/08 and therefore 
contrary to sections 7(1), 9(2) and 9(3) of the Code of Ethics. 

 
68. On or about January 24, 2023, Consumer F took the vehicle back to the Dealer to 

address the mechanical concerns. 
 

69. On or about January 25, 2023, the Dealer advised that the vehicle had been re-
inspected and was safe. The Dealer again advised that all of Customer F’s concerns 
had been addressed and the vehicle’s wheel bearing replaced.  

 
70. However, Customer F discovered that the wheel bearing had not been replaced. The 

Dealer thereby acted contrary to section 9(3) of the Code of Ethics.  
 

71. On or about January 25, 2023, Consumer F filed a complaint with OMVIC. 
 

72. Shortly after taking possession of the vehicle, Consumer F had the vehicle inspected by 
the Ministry of Transportation Ontario (the “MTO”). On or about February 7, 2023, the 
MTO deemed the vehicle sold by the Dealer to be unfit and the license plates were 
removed from the vehicle. 

 
73. The Dealer failed to ensure that the vehicle was fit for purpose and was in a safe and 

roadworthy condition. the Dealer thereby violated section 9(3) of the Code of Ethics. 
 
 

 
 
 



   
 

  
 

Consumer Complaint G: 
 

74. On or about March 7, 2023, Consumer G purchased a 2012 Mercedes ML350 Bluetec 
(VIN# ***060187) from the Dealer. Consumer G paid for safety certification. 
 

75. Shortly after taking possession of the vehicle, Consumer G began to experience 
mechanical issues with the vehicle.  

 
76. On or about March 23, 2023, Consumer G had the vehicle inspected by a third-party 

facility which revealed several mechanical issues, including issues with the coil spring. 
This was subsequently confirmed by another facility on or about April 24, 2023. 

 
77. The Dealer agreed to complete the necessary repairs and Consumer G returned the 

vehicle. However, the mechanical issues persisted. 
 

78. On or about March 28, 2023, Consumer G filed a complaint with OMVIC, alleging issues 
regarding the vehicle’s condition. 

 
79. On or about May 17, 2023, Consumer G advised OMVIC that despite several attempts 

to get the issues resolved by the Dealer, including several visits to the Dealer’s 
mechanic, the Dealer had failed to do so. 
 

80. On or about July 7, 2023, the Dealer advised the Registrar’s representative that it would 
no longer resolve the mechanical issues.  

 
81. The Dealer failed to disclose material facts regarding the existing condition issues of the 

vehicle. This is contrary to section 42(25) of Ontario Reg. 333/08. The Dealer also failed 
to provide a vehicle that is fit for its intended use, contrary to section 15 of the Sale of 
Goods Act.  

 
82. As a result of the above, the Dealer acted contrary to sections 7(1), 9(2) and 9(3) of the 

Code of Ethics. 
 

Consumer Complaint H: 
 
83. On or about June 25, 2023, Consumer H purchased a 2013 Hyundai Genesis 3.8L (VIN# 

***220662) from the Dealer. Consumer E paid a $1,000 deposit upon signing the bill of 
sale. 

 
84. On or about June 27, 2023, Consumer H advised the Dealer of his intention to not 

continue with the transaction and requested that the contract be cancelled. The Dealer, 
however, refused to refund the deposit. 
 

85. On or about June 29, 2023, Consumer H filed a complaint with OMVIC regarding the 
Dealer’s failure to refund the deposit. 

 
86. On or about July 15, 2023, the Dealer sold the vehicle to another individual. 

 
87. On or about September 19, 2023, a representative of the Registrar requested the Dealer 

provide a copy of the bill of sale signed by the new purchaser as well as supporting 
documentation regarding the Dealer’s claim for ’liquidated damages’. 

 
88. Despite reminders sent on or about September 28, October 4, and October 11, 2023, 

the Dealer failed to provide any supporting documentation for the liquidated damages 
claimed as well as its final position. The Dealer thereby acted contrary to section 14(3) 
of the Act as well as sections 9(1) and 9(3) of the Code of Ethics. 

 
Markhevka’s Non-compliance: 
 

89. Markhevka, while handling the complaints with OMVIC and acting as the person in 
charge, failed to ensure that the Dealer conducted its business in compliance with the 



   
 

  
 

Act, its regulations, and the Code of Ethics and thus personally contravened sections 
6(2), 9(1) and 9(3) of the Code of Ethics.  

       
        
Please provide a written Statement of Response to the particulars set out above, to 
OMVIC within 15 days of service of this notice.  
 
The Discipline Committee can order one or more of the following: 
 
• Dismiss the file; 
• Order a fine up to $25,000; 
• Require the registrant to take further educational courses 
• If the Registrant is a motor vehicle dealer, require the motor vehicle dealer to fund 

educational courses for salespersons employed by the dealer or to arrange and fund such 
educational courses.  

• Award Costs 
 
 
Decisions of the Discipline Committee will be published. Hearings before the Discipline Committee 
will be recorded. 
 
APPLICATION OF THE STATUTORY POWERS PROCEDURE ACT 
 
The Statutory Powers Procedure Act, (R.S.O. 1990, Chapter S.22), as amended, applies to the 
hearing to be held by this Discipline Committee. A party to a proceeding may be represented by 
counsel or an agent. 
 
The Registrar states that the good character, propriety of conduct or competence of the Dealer 
shall be an issue in any hearing before the Discipline Committee and OMVIC has, therefore, 
furnished herein reasonable information of allegations with respect thereto. 
 
The Rules of Practice of the Discipline Committee will apply, copy attached. A Notice of Hearing 
and Book of Disclosure will be provided in accordance with the Rules of Practice of the Discipline 
Committee.  
 
Take note that as per the attached Rules of Practice, failure to attend a hearing before the 
Discipline Committee will result in a decision being determined ex parte, in your absence. 
 
APPLICATION OF THE RULES OF PRACTICE OF THE DISCIPLINE COMMITTEE 
 
This is to serve notice that the Registrar shall make application for its cost pursuant to Rule 13 of 
the Rules of Practice. 
 
 
FURTHER PARTICULARS/SUPPLEMENTAL NOTICE 
 
The Registrar may provide further and other particulars in respect of any other matters herein or 
in respect to any other matter including further particulars of violations of the Code of Ethics, 
Standards of Business Practice. 
 
 
DATED at Toronto, this 25th day of April, 2024 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________   
Maureen Harquail 
Registrar 
Motor Vehicle Dealers Act, 2002 
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